SHAMED.
A Radio
Play
By
Furquan
Akhtar
INT SHABANA'S HOUSE1 1
A TAP DRIPPING.

PRISON GUARD
Oh yeah. A report’s been filed.
There’s nothing left to say at the
moment.
SHABANA
What kind of place is this? I want
to see the manager.
21
PRISON GUARD
This isn’t a restaurant. It’s a
prison. Now visiting times are over
so please exit to the left.
SHABANA (V.O.)
How can I leave my boy here?
CUT TO:
INT SHABANA'S HOUSE11 11
THE SOUND OF A DOOR SLAMMING AS SHE RETURNS HOME.
SHABANA
Aisha?!
SHABANA (V.O.)

Oh?
SHABANA
He said to keep your spirits up
because we have a good case.
(POINTED)
Aisha's by your side and Feroz...
RIZWAN
I can't tell you what a relief that
is Mam.
SHABANA
We're here for you every step.
Isn't that right Aisha?
AISHA
Yes Mum.
CUT TO
INT SHABANA’S HOUSE15 15
A BOLLYWOOD SONG PLAYS. AS THE FILM COMES TO AN END.
SHABANA
Oh I liked that one.
AISHA

now on. I know it...I know it
Aisha.
A BEAT.
SHABANA (CONT’D)
Are you listening?
AISHA
I am. It’s just...It’s Deena -
Feroz’s wife?
SHABANA
I know who Deena is. What’s she
saying?
AISHA
She wants to see us tomorrow - it’s
about the case.
CUT TO:
INT SHABANA'S HOUSE16 16
A DOORBELL RINGS.
AISHA
I don't want to be here. What about
Asif?

DEENA
That’s what Feroz thought but he
used my husband as an excuse to see
that girl.
AISHA AND SHABANA ARE WINDED.
AISHA
You know that’s not true.
DEENA
You don’t even believe that
yourself. You know he’s guilty.
SHABANA
How dare you?...
DEENA
I think you should go.
CUT TO
INT SHABANA’S HOUSE17 17
AISHA RUNS UPSTAIRS AS SHABANA TAKES ASIF FROM MRS AMJAD.
SHABANA
Aisha!
MRS AMJAD

SHABANA
He doesn’t want to see me? He must
be in some kind of trouble...This
isn’t him!
40
GEOFF
Well...yes. He’s mightily upset.
Feroz turning against him has
derailed the case and our odds
aren’t looking great. I think you
should prepare yourself that this
might not go our way. Now if you’ll
excuse me.
THE LINE GOES DEAD.
CUT TO
EXT/INT AISHA'S HOUSE21 21
THE SOUND OF INSISTENT KNOCKING ON THE DOOR.
SHABANA
Aisha?
NO RESPONSE.

SHABANA (CONT'D)
46
MRS AMJAD
(FISHING)
Yes?
SHABANA
I think she was looking for a way
out.
MRS AMJAD
A way out with someone else?
SHE DOESN'T BELIEVE IT HERSELF BUT SHE SAYS IT IN ANYWAY…
SHABANA
Yes. I think she's wanted someone
else all along.
CUT TO
INT SHABANA’S HOUSE23 23
OFF LOW SOUND OF THE TELEVISION ANYTHING TO DROWN OUT THE
SILENCE. SHE’S ON HOLD ON THE PHONE TO THE PRISON.
SHABANA
Come on...

want to get in touch.
SHABANA
But-
PRISON GUARD
No buts…We can't make exceptions.
SHABANA
Is he safe?
PRISON GUARD
I'm sorry?
SHABANA
Is he safe? My son?
PRISON GUARD
He's fine.
THE LINE GOES DEAD. OFF BINS CRASHING OUTSIDE.
47
EXT. SHABANA’S HOUSE24 24
OFF; THE SOUND OF TRAFFIC AND THE SOUND OF AN AEROSOL. WE
HEAR SHABANA’S HEART POUNDING.
SHABANA
Oi! What are you doing?

RIZWAN (CONT’D)
I did it to protect you. I gave up
someone who I loved up to spare you
Mam.
SHABANA
Don’t you dare put this on me!
SOME JEERS FROM THE REST OF THE INMATES. THE SCRAPING OF A
CHAIR.
RIZWAN
Mummyjee...don’t. You’re all I
have...
SHABANA
Only Allah can forgive you now
Rizwan.
CUT TO
EXT/INT SHABANA'S HOUSE27 27
WE HEAR THE CLATTER OF POSTBOX AGAINST THE SOUND OF TRAFFIC.
55
MRS AMJAD
Mrs Malik Khan!
SHE RATTLES THE POSTBOX AGAIN.
MRS AMJAD (CONT’D)
Shabana!
THE SOUND OF TRAFFIC SUBSIDES AS WE GO THROUGH THE HOME AND
HEAR SHABANA. SHE'S PRAYING. AS THOUGH ON REPEAT. A PRAYER
FOR FORGIVENESS.
SHABANA
Rabbi inni zalamto nafsi faghfirli.
(Oh my Lord, I have indeed
wronged my soul!)
MRS AMJAD
(FROM A DISTANCE)
Let me in.
SHABANA HAS NEVER FELT SO ALONE.
CUT TO
EXT/INT. AISHA’S HOUSE28 28
SHABANA INHALES SHARPLY.
THERE'S A KNOCK AT THE DOOR. A NUSRAT FATEH ALI KHAN SONG
PLAYS ON THE RADIO. AISHA OPENS THE DOOR.
SHABANA (V.O.)